

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKM257RN-B

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 2520mm - with LED lighting & 4 shelves
- with blue front panel**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKM257RN-B

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKM257RN-B. This innovative cooling solution is ideal for commercial use, providing efficient refrigeration with stylish LED lighting and a striking blue front panel. Designed to keep your food items fresh and accessible, this unit combines practicality with modern aesthetics.

2. Safety Information

- Read all instructions before using the unit.
- Ensure the unit is installed on a stable wall that can support its weight.
- Do not overload the shelves; observe the maximum weight capacity.
- Always unplug the unit before cleaning or servicing.
- Avoid placing liquids or objects near the electrical components.
- Ensure good ventilation around the unit; do not block any vents.
- Do not use extension cords; plug the unit directly into a grounded outlet.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and unauthorized persons.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKM257RN-B
- Dimensions: 2520mm (W) x 600mm (D) x 500mm (H)
- Net Volume: 400 liters
- Temperature Range: 0°C to 5°C
- Shelves: 4 adjustable shelves
- Lighting: LED lighting with blue front panel
- Cooling System: Static cooling
- Power Supply: 220-240V, 50Hz
- Energy Class: E
- Total Energy Consumption: 280 kWh/year

4. Setup and Installation

1. Choose Location: Select a suitable wall that can support the weight of the shelf and has access to an electrical outlet.
2. Leveling: Ensure the wall is level. Use a spirit level to check this.
3. Mounting Brackets: Locate the mounting brackets that come with the unit. Use the provided screws and a drill to secure the brackets to the wall, ensuring they're level and spaced correctly to accommodate the shelf.
4. Tightening: Firmly tighten all screws to secure the brackets.
5. Shelf Assembly: Carefully lift the refrigerated shelf and hook it onto the mounted brackets.
6. Electrical Connection: Plug the unit into a suitable grounded electrical outlet.
7. Power On: Turn on the unit using the power switch. Allow it to reach the desired temperature before storing items.

5. Operation

- Adjust the temperature via the control panel.
- Monitor the internal temperature using the built-in thermometer.
- Ensure the door remains closed to maintain efficiency.
- Use the adjustable shelves to store various food items as needed.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Disconnect the power supply before cleaning.
- Wipe the exterior with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners.
- Clean the interior regularly with a mixture of water and vinegar to prevent odors.
- Check door seals for debris or damage; clean and replace if necessary.
- Ensure the refrigerant coils are free from dust and dirt.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling: Check if the unit is plugged in and the power supply is working. Ensure the thermostat is set correctly.
- Unusual Noises: Ensure the unit is level and that nothing is blocking the fan.
- Frost Build-Up: Check the door seal and ensure it closes properly. Defrost the unit if necessary.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the unit responsibly in accordance with local regulations. Do not dispose of electrical appliances in general waste. Contact local waste management for guidance.

9. Contact Information

For further assistance, please contact our support team:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKM257RN-B. We hope you enjoy using it!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal mit LED-Beleuchtung und 4 Regalen (WKM257RN-B)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des wandmontierten Kühlregals mit LED-Beleuchtung und 4 Regalen. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe und bietet eine effiziente und praktische Lösung zur Lagerung von Lebensmitteln bei optimalen Temperaturen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kühlregal auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche montiert ist.
- Das Gerät sollte ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden.
- Halten Sie das Kühlregal von Wasserquellen und feuchten Umgebungen fern, um elektrische Gefahren zu vermeiden.
- Vermeiden Sie das Blockieren der Lüftungsöffnungen, um eine Überhitzung zu verhindern.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät immer aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, bevor Sie Reinigungs- oder Wartungsarbeiten durchführen.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modellnummer: WKM257RN-B
- Abmessungen: 2520 mm
- Anzahl der Regale: 4
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Färbung des Frontpaneels: Blau
- Betriebstemperatur: 0°C bis 10°C
- Energieverbrauch: 200W

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten montierten Platz an der Wand, der den Anforderungen an den Stromanschluss entspricht.
2. Messen Sie den benötigten Raum und markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher an der Wand.
3. Bohren Sie die Löcher und setzen Sie die Wandanker ein.
4. Heben Sie das Kühlregal vorsichtig an und bringen Sie es an den Wandankern an.
5. Schließen Sie das Kühlregal an eine geeignete Stromquelle an.
6. Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät stabil und sicher installiert ist.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Kühlregal über den Netzschalter ein.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur ein, indem Sie das digitale Bedienfeld verwenden.
- Überwachen Sie die Temperaturanzeigen regelmäßig, um sicherzustellen, dass die eingestellte Temperatur eingehalten wird.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Entfernen Sie regelmäßige Ablagerungen von den Regalen und der Lüftungsöffnung.
- Überprüfen Sie die LED-Beleuchtung und ersetzen Sie diese nach Bedarf.

7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn das Gerät nicht funktioniert, überprüfen Sie zunächst die Stromverbindung.
- Bei unzureichender Kühlung stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lüftungsöffnungen frei sind.
- Bei laufenden Fehlermeldungen konsultieren Sie bitte den Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Flüssigkeiten ordnungsgemäß behandelt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual: Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKM257RN-B

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Wandgemonteerde Geconditioneerde Plank WKM257RN-B. Dit product is ontworpen om uw reliëfname en dienstruimtes comfortabel te koelen terwijl het uw producten mooi presenteert. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voor de beste prestaties en veiligheid.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheid: Gebruik het apparaat alleen zoals aangegeven in deze handleiding. Het apparaat is bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik.
- Elektrische veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat de elektrische installatie voldoet aan de geldende nationale voorschriften. Gebruik het apparaat niet met een beschadigd netsnoer.
- Levensmiddelenveiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat voedselproducten regelmatig worden gecontroleerd op versheid. Houd de temperatuur regelmatig in de gaten.
- Persoonlijke veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat correct en stabiel is geïnstalleerd om letsel of schade te voorkomen.
- Milieuveiligheid: Volg de richtlijnen voor de juiste afvoer van het apparaat na afloop van zijn levensduur.

3. Productoverzicht en Specificaties

- Model: WKM257RN-B
- Afmetingen: 2520 mm
- Aantal planken: 4
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting
- Voorpaneel: Blauw

Technische Gegevens

- Voltage: 220-240V
- Frequentie: 50Hz
- Koelmiddel: R290
- Vermogen: 350W

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Locatie: Kies een vlakke en stevige muur voor installatie. Zorg voor voldoende ruimte rondom het apparaat voor luchtcirculatie.
2. Bevestigingsmaterialen: Zorg ervoor dat u de benodigde bevestigingsmaterialen bij de hand heeft (schroeven, pluggen).
3. Installatie:
 - Markeer de geschatte hoogte en positie op de muur.
 - Boor gaten voor de schroeven en installeer pluggen.
 - Bevestig het apparaat aan de muur met de schroeven.
 - Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat stevig vastzit zonder beweging.

5. Bediening

- Inschakelen: Sluit de installatie aan op een geschikte voedingsbron.
- Temperatuurstelling: Gebruik de bedieningselementen op het apparaat om de gewenste temperatuur in te stellen.
- Verlichting: De LED-verlichting kan onafhankelijk worden in- en uitgeschakeld.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Regelmatig reinigen: Veeg de buitenkant en binnenkant van het apparaat regelmatig af met een zachte, vochtige doek.
- Voorkomen van ophoping: Controleer regelmatig de afvoer om verstoppingen te voorkomen.
- Onderhoud van de planken: Verwijder en reinig de planken zorgvuldig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Apparaat koelt niet: Controleer of het apparaat goed is aangesloten en kijk of de temperatuur correct is ingesteld.
- Luidruchtig: Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een stabiele ondergrond staat. Controleer of er niets tegen de ventilator aan komt.
- Vocht in de ruimte: Zorg voor een goede ventilatie.

8. Afvoer

Volg lokale voorschriften voor de afvoer van elektrische apparaten. Verwijder het koelmiddel op een milieuvriendelijke manier.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en la Pared con Iluminación LED

1. Información General

El estante refrigerado montado en la pared con iluminación LED es una solución ideal para el almacenamiento de productos frescos en entornos comerciales. Diseñado para ser eficiente y funcional, este estante cuenta con cuatro estantes y un panel frontal azul que mejora su apariencia estética.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está diseñado únicamente para uso comercial. No utilizar para fines no especificados.
- Conexión Eléctrica: Asegúrese de que la instalación eléctrica cumpla con las regulaciones locales. Conecte solamente a una toma de corriente adecuada, con tierra.
- Carga Máxima: No sobrecargue los estantes. Verifique el peso máximo por estante para evitar colapsos.
- Temperatura Segura: Mantenga la temperatura del estante según las especificaciones para evitar riesgos de salud.
- Mantenimiento: Realice un mantenimiento regular. Desconecte el dispositivo antes de cualquier limpieza o reparación.
- Riesgo de Peligro: Este producto contiene componentes eléctricos. Evite el contacto con agua y manipule con cuidado.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKM257RN-B
- Dimensiones: 2520 mm x 600 mm x 200 mm
- Capacidad: Cuatro estantes
- Iluminación: LED integrado
- Panel Frontal: Azul
- Temperatura de Operación: 0°C a 5°C
- Consumo Energético: 280 W
- Refrigerante: R134a

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembale el estante y verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes.
2. Seleccione una ubicación adecuada en la pared con acceso a una toma de corriente.
3. Use un nivel y un lápiz para marcar los puntos donde se instalarán los soportes.
4. Fije los soportes a la pared utilizando tornillos apropiados.
5. Monte el estante en los soportes y asegúrese de que esté seguro.
6. Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada.
7. Encienda el dispositivo y ajuste la temperatura según sea necesario.

5. Operación

- Encendido/Apagado: Presione el botón de encendido en el panel de control.
- Ajuste de Temperatura: Utilice los controles para establecer la temperatura deseada entre 0°C a 5°C.
- Iluminación LED: La iluminación se activa automáticamente al encender el estante.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpiar el exterior e interior del estante con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Evitar productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Desinfectar las superficies en contacto con alimentos regularmente.
- Limpiar el condensador al menos una vez al año para mantener la eficiencia.

7. Solución de Problemas

- No enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que el interruptor esté encendido.
- Temperatura inadecuada: Compruebe que las puertas estén cerradas correctamente y que no haya obstrucciones que afecten la circulación del aire.
- Ruidos extraños: Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado y que no haya objetos obstruyendo los ventiladores.

8. Disposición

Al final de la vida útil del estante, deséchelo de acuerdo con las normativas locales para la disposición de residuos electrónicos. Retire el refrigerante de acuerdo con las regulaciones pertinentes.

9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o necesita asistencia, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du rayon réfrigéré mural GGM Gastro WKM257RN

1. Informations Générales

Le rayon réfrigéré mural GGM Gastro WKM257RN est conçu pour conserver et afficher vos produits alimentaires dans des conditions fraîches optimales. Ce produit est idéal pour les supermarchés, les établissements de restauration et d'autres lieux de vente au détail.

2. Informations de Sécurité

Consignes de sécurité importantes :

- Ne pas surcharger les étagères. La capacité de charge maximale doit être respectée.
- Conservez le produit à l'abri de l'humidité excessive pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution.
- Ne branchez pas l'appareil sur une prise défectueuse.
- Assurez-vous que la ventilation de l'arrière de l'appareil est libre et non obstruée.
- En cas de défaillance de l'appareil, ne tentez pas de le réparer vous-même. Contactez un technicien qualifié.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

Données Techniques :

- Dimensions : 2520 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable avec panneau avant bleu
- Éclairage : Éclairage LED intégré
- Étagères : 4 étagères réglables
- Température de fonctionnement : +2°C à +8°C

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable et bien ventilé, éloigné des sources de chaleur.
2. Niveau : Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que le rayon est de niveau.
3. Branchement électrique : Branchez l'appareil sur une prise électrique adéquate conforme à la réglementation.
4. Mise en marche : Appuyez sur l'interrupteur pour démarrer le système de refroidissement.

5. Fonctionnement

- Réglez la température désirée à l'aide du panneau de contrôle.
- Vérifiez régulièrement la température à l'aide du thermomètre intégré pour garantir la conservation optimale des aliments.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez les surfaces extérieures avec un chiffon humide. N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs.
- Dégivrez régulièrement pour éviter l'accumulation de glace.
- Vérifiez les joints de porte pour un bon fonctionnement et remplacez-les si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne fonctionne pas : Vérifiez la connexion électrique et le fusible.
- Température trop élevée : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement ventilé et que les étagères ne sont pas surchargées.
- Fuite d'eau : Vérifiez les conduites de drainage et le réservoir de dégivrage.

8. Élimination

En fin de vie, éliminez ce produit conformément à la réglementation locale en matière de déchets. Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les déchets ménagers. Contactez votre collectivité pour des informations sur le recyclage.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter à :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Refrigerata a Muro con Illuminazione a LED

1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola refrigerata a muro con illuminazione a LED è progettata per soddisfare le esigenze di conservazione dei prodotti freschi in ambito commerciale. Grazie alla sua struttura robusta e al design elegante, si integra perfettamente in qualsiasi ambiente di lavoro.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
- Non utilizzare l'unità in presenza di acqua o sostanze infiammabili.
- Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sia collegato a una presa di corrente conforme alle specifiche elettriche di questo prodotto.
- Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione.
- Mantenere l'unità lontana da fonti di calore e luce diretta del sole.
- Controllare periodicamente il cavo di alimentazione e la spina; non utilizzare se danneggiati.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Descrizione: Mensola Refrigerata a Muro
- Dimensioni: 2520mm
- Illuminazione: LED
- Numero di Mensole: 4
- Colore Pannello Frontale: Blu
- Codice Prodotto: WKM257RN-B

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Assicurarsi che l'area di installazione sia pulita e priva di ostruzioni.
2. Montare le staffe a muro utilizzando le viti in dotazione.
3. Posizionare la mensola sui supporti e fissarla saldamente.
4. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa di corrente.
5. Accertarsi che l'unità sia livellata e stabile prima dell'uso.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Regolare la temperatura desiderata tramite il pannello di controllo.
- Attendere che l'unità raggiunga la temperatura impostata prima di riporre i prodotti.
- Utilizzare le mensole per catalogare prodotti in modo efficiente.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegner l'unità prima di procedere alla pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e detergenti non abrasivi per pulire le superfici.
- Evitare di utilizzare oggetti appuntiti che possano graffiare il rivestimento.
- Controllare regolarmente le guarnizioni e pulirle per garantire un adeguato funzionamento.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- L'unità non si accende: Controllare la connessione alla rete elettrica e la presa di corrente.
- Temperature anomale: Verificare le impostazioni del termostato e le aperture di ventilazione.
- Condensa eccessiva: Assicurarsi che le porte siano chiuse correttamente e che il filtro non sia ostruito.

8. Smaltimento

- Riciclare l'apparecchio seguendo le normative locali per i rifiuti elettronici.
- Rimuovere le batterie e smaltirle separatamente nel rispetto della normativa vigente.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania